# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

rights of individuals or subject the public to any inconvenience nor be repugnant to law; and may enforce the same by reasonable fines, forfeitures or penalties, to be recovered in any Court of competent jurisdiction.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting First meeting. may be called at such time and place and under such notice as may be deemed proper by a majority of the persons mentioned in this Act.

Sect. 5. Be it further enacted, That the private proper-Private property of individuals belonging to this Corporation shall be ty holden to pay holden to pay all debts contracted by said Company—And Corporation. they shall have a lien on all logs which they shall contract to drive for the expenses of driving them provided the same be driven in pursuance of such contract.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That the powers grant- Powers granted ed by this Act may be enlarged, restricted or annulled at by this Act may be changed. the pleasure of the Legislature.

AN ACT to increase the Capital Stock of the Manufacturers' and Traders' Bank.

## Approved February 20, 1833.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Manufacturers' and Traders' Capital Stock Bank are hereby authorized to increase the Capital Stock nay be increased and area one of said Bank, by adding thereto the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars, to be divided into shares of One Hundred Dollars each.

Be it further enacted, That said additional Cap-· ital shall be paid into said Bank, in silver and gold, on or before the first Monday of October next. And loans may Loans may be be made by said Bank, upon said additional Capital of Fifty Thousand Dollars, when the Directors, or a majority of

### TOWN OF DENNYSVILLE.—TOWN OF CORINNA. 510

them, together with the Cashier shall have signed, and verified by oath, and filed in the office of the Secretary of State a certificate that said amount of additional capital has actually been paid into said Bank.

### CHAPTER 333.

AN ACT for the benefit of the town of Dennysville.

Approved February 21, 1833.

vote to raise money for defraying the expense of making roads.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That it shall be lawful for the inhab-Inhabitants may itants of the town of Dennysville, at any legal meeting, duly called for the purpose, to vote and raise such sum, as they may deem necessary, to be collected and paid in money, for defraying the expenses of opening and making any legally established public roads, town roads, or bridges within said town. And the sums, so voted and raised, shall be assessed and collected in the same manner as other sums of money, voted for town uses, are assessed and collected.

### CHAPTER 334.

AN ACT in addition to an Act to annex the town of Corinna to the County of Penobscot.

Approved February 21, 1833.

Justices of Peace in the town of Corinna authorized to act in the County of Penobacot.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That all persons holding Commissions of Justice of the Peace in the town of Corinna shall be authorized to act as Justices of the Peace in the County of Penobscot in the same manner as if their commissions had been originally granted for that County.